SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK: PART 46

In the Matter of the Application of

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; THE MAYOR'S OFFICE OF LABOR RELATIONS; JAMES F. HANLEY, as Commissioner of The Mayor's Office of Labor Relations,

Petitioners,

- against -

THE BOARD OF CERTIFICATION OF THE OFFICE OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK; MARLENE GOLD, as Chair of The Board of Certification of The Office of Collective Bargaining of The City of New York; THE ORGANIZATION OF STAFF ANALYSTS; and ROBERT J. CROGHAN, as President of The Organization of Staff Analysts,

Respondents.

For a Judgment and Order Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

Nicholas Figueroa, J.:

The petition seeking a judgment pursuant to CPLR Article 78 is granted without opposition.

Petitioner shall settle a judgment on notice granting the following relief:

annulling respondent board of Certification Decision No. 1-2007, insofar as it pertains to the

eight (8) NYCAPS Functionals, those employees serving in the title of NYCAPS Process Analyst who work under the direct supervision of DCAS Deputy Assistant Commissioner Brian Goldberg; and the two NPA, Assignment Level II employees at DC AS who work in NYCAPS Central under the supervision of Annette Heintz, NYCAPS Program Manager.

Index No. 400464/07

DECISION AND ORDER

> DILLECTIVE BARGAINING RECEIVED

This constitutes the decision and order of the court.

Dated: October 19, 2007

Ø.

ю

ENTER l **∦**.S.C.

2

Supreme Court of the State of New York



NEW YORK COUNTY COURTHOUSE 60 CENTRE STREET NEW YORK, NY 10007-1474



Steven C. DeCosta General Counsel 40 Rector Street, 7th Floor New York, New York 10006

ja

1001 8C1 53 5 3: 51

BECRARDU Corrective Ramang Off. Of